

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18659/2025

Amit Jangid S/o Sundar Lal Jangid & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Munesh Bhardwaj, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Tanvisha Pant, Adv. & Mr. Yash Joshi, Adv. for Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG Mr. M. A. Khan, Adv. Mr. Neeraj Batra, GC Ms. Rekha Jain, Adv. Mr. Anupam Sharma, Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

28/11/2025

1. It is informed that despite clear cut orders passed by the Co-ordinate Benches of this Court in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.19869/2024 titled as G.L. Saini Memorial College of Nursing Vs. The State of Rajasthan & Ors. on 10.12.2024 as well as in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.11076/2025 titled as Ajeet Rawat Vs. State of Rajasthan & Ors. on 25.07.2025, the State Government has languished the issue with regard to finalization of application of NOC filed by the Krishna College of Nursing. Slackness of the Government has cropped up different litigations where the students have come to the Court pleading that they are sufferers at the hands of Government, College and University and as and when examination are declared, they have to approach the Court for seeking provisional appearance in the examination.

2. Although, generally interim orders in academic matters complicate the issue and also put the future of the students at stake, yet simultaneously, it cannot be ignored that the lethargy of Government Officials is the genesis of such problem.

3. It has been informed that earlier also, by virtue of interim orders dated 10.12.2024 and 25.07.2025 passed in the aforesaid cases, the directions have been given for provisionally writing the examination by the students of G.L. Saini Memorial College of Nursing.

4. In view of above and looking to the urgency of the matter, where examinations are starting from 29.11.2025 and there is no satisfactory response by the Government, by way of interim order, the petitioners are permitted to write their examination provisionally subject to decision of the writ petition.

5. Principal Secretary, Medical Health Department is directed to file his affidavit for explaining the delay occurred in deciding the matters with regard to NOCs which has unnecessarily harassed the students and dragged them into litigation.

(ANAND SHARMA),J