

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11256/2025

Vijay Yadav S/o Bhagchand Yadav
-----Petitioner
Versus
The State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6744/2025

Lalita Fanan D/o Mahaveer Prasad
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11176/2025

Saurabh Maurya S/o Shri Murary Lal Maurya
-----Petitioner
Versus
The State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18659/2025

Amit Jangid S/o Sundar Lal Jangid
-----Petitioner
Versus
The State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18660/2025

Deepak Saini S/o Shri Mahesh Saini,
-----Petitioner
Versus
The State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5175/2026

Shekhawati Medical Parshikshan Sansthan
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. M.M. Ranjan Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Lokesh Tiwari
Mr. Munesh Bhardwaj
Mr. Saransh Saini

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG with
Mr. Sankalp Vijay
Ms. Sneha Kaushal for
Mr. Neeraj Batra,GC
Mr. Bharat Saini
Mr. Sharukh Khan Panwar
Mr. Kamlakar Sharma Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Madhusudan Singh Rajpurohit

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

05/05/2026

On 02.04.2026, a detailed order was passed.

Learned Additional Advocate General Mr. Vigyan Shah has submitted that government is conscious about the dispute in question, and the matter is pending for taking a firm policy decision, with the highest level authority.

Learned AAG has sought time to take appropriate instructions and file his reply in the instant matters. It is assured that the needful shall be done, prior to 16.05.2026.

If the petitioners so choose they can file rejoinder to the same by 21.05.2026.

Matter to be listed on 22.05.2026 in the supplementary list at 11:00 a.m., for final disposal.

(SAMEER JAIN),J